

NIIT Limited

Registered Office:
Plot No 85, Sector 32,
Institutional Area,
Gurugram 122 001,
(Haryana) India
Tel:+91 (124) 4293000
Fax:+91 (124) 4293333
Email: info@niit.com

CIN: L74899HR1981PLC107123

www.niit.com

January 10, 2023

The Manager BSE Limited

Corporate Relationship Department, 1st Floor, New Trading Wing, Rotunda Building Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Dalal Street, Mumbai 400 001 The Manager National Stock Exchange of India Ltd

Listing Department Exchange Plaza 5th Floor, Plot no C/1, G Block Bandra Kurla Complex Bandra (E), Mumbai – 400 051

Subject: Submission of Copies of newspaper advertisements for publication of Notice of

Hearing

Ref: Composite Scheme of Arrangement between NIIT Limited ("Transferor Company/ the

Company/Petitioner Company 1") and NIIT Learning Systems Limited ("Transferee Company/Petitioner Company 2") and their respective Shareholders and Creditors under Sections 230 to 232 and other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013

("Scheme")

Scrip Code: BSE - 500304; NSE - NIITLTD

Dear Sir/Madam,

This is in continuation to our Letters dated November 17, 2022 informing that the Scheme has been approved by Shareholders and Creditors of the Company.

This is being informed that a Petition under Sections 230 to 232 of the Companies Act, 2013 for obtaining sanction of the National Company Law Tribunal, Bench at Chandigarh to the said Scheme was presented by the Petitioner Companies to the Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal, Bench at Chandigarh and was listed for hearing on 15.12.2022. The said Petition is now fixed for hearing on 02.03.2023 at 10.30 AM.

As per direction of Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal, Chandigarh Bench, the Notice of hearing was published in "Financial Express" (in English Language) and 'Jan Satta' (in Hindi Language) all India edition on January 10, 2023.

Please find attached herewith copies of the said advertisements in compliance with Regulation 30 and 47 of SEBI Listing Regulations.

This is for your information and records.

Thanking you,

Yours truly, For **NIIT Limited**

Deepak Bansal

Secrat Barra

Company Secretary & Compliance Officer

Encl: As above

FINANCIAL EXPRESS

BEFORE THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, BENCH AT CHANDIGARH

CP (CAA) NO. 86/CHD/HRY/2022 CONNECTED WITH CA (CAA) NO. 37/CHD/HRY/2022

IN THE MATTER OF:

The Companies Act, 2013

AND

IN THE MATTER OF:

Sections 230 to 232 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies (Compromises, Arrangements and Amalgamations) Rules, 2016.

AND

IN THE MATTER OF:

Composite Scheme of Arrangement between NIIT Limited and NIIT Learning Systems Limited and their respective shareholders and creditors.

IN THE MATTER OF:

NIIT Limited, CIN L74899HR1981PLC107123 (former CIN L74899DL1981PLC015865), PAN AAACN0085D, a company incorporated under the provisions of the Companies Act, 1956, having its Registered Office at Plot No.85, Sector 32, Institutional Area, Gurugram-122001 (Haryana).

...Petitioner Company 1/ Transferor Company

NIIT Learning Systems Limited, CIN U72200HR2001PLC099478, PAN AACCM9500C, a company incorporated under the provisions of the Companies Act, 1956, having its Registered Office at Plot No.85, Sector 32, Institutional Area, Gurugram-122001 (Haryana).

... Petitioner Company 2 / Transferee Company

NOTICE OF PETITION

TAKE NOTICE that a Petition under Sections 230 to 232 of the Companies Act, 2013 for obtaining sanction of the National Company Law Tribunal, Bench at Chandigarh to a Composite Scheme of Arrangement between NIIT Limited and NIIT Learning Systems Limited and their respective shareholders and creditors ("Scheme") was presented by the Petitioner Companies to the Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal, Bench at Chandigarh and was listed for hearing on 15.12.2022. The said Petition is now fixed for hearing on 02.03.2023 at 10.30 AM.

Any person desirous of supporting or opposing the said Petition, should send to the Petitioner Companies' Advocate, notice of his/her intention, signed by him/her or his/her advocate, with his/her name and address so as to reach the Petitioner Companies' Advocates not later than two (2) days before the date fixed for hearing of the Petition.

Where he/she seeks to oppose the Petition, the grounds of opposition or a copy of his/her affidavit shall be furnished with such notice.

A copy of the Petition will be furnished by the undersigned to any person requiring the same on payment of the prescribed charges for the same.

Dated this 9th day of January 2023

[Atul V. Sood]

Advocate

Counsel for the Petitioner Companies 3273, Sector 15-D, Chandigarh-160015 राष्ट्रीय कंपनी विधि अधिकरण के समक्ष, चंडीगढ़ पीठ, सीपी (सीएए) सं. 86/सीएचडी/एचआरवाई/2022 के साध संबंधित सीए (सीएए) सं. 37/सीएचडी/एचआरवाई/2022

निम्न के मामलें में: कंपनी अधिनियम, 2013

और

निम्न के मामलें में: कंपनी अधिनियम, 2013 की घारा 230 से 232 के साथ पठित कंपनी (समझौता, व्यवस्था और समामेलन) नियम, 2016 के मामले में

और

निम्न के मामलें में: एनआईआईटी लिमिटेड और एनआईआईटी लिनैंग सिस्टम्स लिमिटेड और उनके संबंधित शेयरधारकों और लेनदारों के बीच व्यवस्था की समग्र योजना के मामलें में।

निम्न के मामलें मेः

एनआईआईटी लिमिटेड, CIN: L74899HR1981PLC107123 (पूर्व CIN L74899DL1981PLC015865) PAN: AAACN0085D, कंपनी अधिनियम, 1956 के प्रावधानों के तहत निगमित एक कंपनी, जिसका पंजीकृत कार्यालय प्लॉट नं0. 85, सेक्टर 32, इंस्टीट्यूशनल एरिया, गुरूग्राम–122001, (हरियाणा) में हैं।

......याचिकाकर्ता कंपनी 1/ हस्तांतरणकर्ता कंपनी

एनआईआईटी लर्निंग सिस्टम्स लिमिटेड, CIN: U72200HR2001PLC099478, PAN: AACCM9500C, कंपनी अधिनियम, 1956 के प्रावधानों के तहत निगमित एक कंपनी. जिसका पंजीकृत कार्यालय प्लॉट नं०. ८५, सेक्टर ३२, इंस्टीट्यूशनल एरिया, गुरूग्राम—122001, (हरियाणा) में हैं।

......याचिकाकर्ता कंपनी 1/ इस्तांतरी कंपनी

याचिका की सूचना

सूचित किया जाता है कि याचिकाकर्ता कंपनियों द्वारा कंपनी अधिनियम, 2013 की धारा 230 से 232 के अंतर्गत एनआईआईटी लिमिटेड और एनआईआईटी लर्निंग सिस्टम्स लिमिटेड तथा उनके संबंधित शेयरघारकों एवं लेनदारों के बीच संयुक्त व्यवस्था की योजना ("योजना") का अनुमोदन प्राप्त करने के लिए माननीय राष्ट्रीय कंपनी विधि अधिकरण, चंडीगढ़ पीठ के समझ एक याचिका प्रस्तुत की गई थी और यह 15.12.2022 को सुनवाई के लिए सूचीबद्ध थी। अब कथित याविका पर सुनवाई की तिथि 02.03.2023 को प्रातः 10.30 बजे निर्धारित की गई है।

कोई व्यक्ति जो कथित याचिका का समर्थन या विरोध करने का इच्छुक हो वह याचिकाकर्ता कंपनियों के अधिवक्ता को अपने आशय की सूचना, अपने पूरे नाम और पते सहित अपने या अपने अधिवक्ता के हस्ताक्षर के साथ याचिका पर सुनवाई के लिए निर्घारित तिथि से कम से कम दो (2) दिन पूर्व याचिकाकर्ता कंपनियों के अधिवक्ता के पास भेज सकता है।

यदि वह याचिका का विरोध करने का इच्छुक है तो विरोध का आधार या शपथपत्र की एक प्रति ऐसी सूचना के साथ प्रस्तुत की जाए।

याचिका की प्रति की मांग करने वाले व्यक्ति को इसके लिए निर्धारित शुल्क का मुगतान करने पर अघोहस्ताक्षरी द्वारा इसकी प्रति उपलब्ध कराई जाएगी।

दिनांकः 09 जनवरी 2023

हस्ता. /-(अतुल ग्री. सूद)

याचिकाकर्ता कंपनियों के लिए वकील 3273, सेक्टर 15 डी, चंडीगढ़-180015